November 7, 2023
3:03 P.M. PST
U.S. EPA REGION 10
HEARING CLERK

BEFORE THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

In the Matter of:

DOCKET NO. CWA-10-2023-0020

CHILL TRANSPORTATION LLC,

Toppenish, Washington

Respondent.

MOTION FOR DEFAULT

The Director of the Enforcement and Compliance Assurance Division in Region 10 of the United States Environmental Protection Agency ("Complainant"), by its undersigned counsel, files this MOTION FOR DEFAULT pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 22.17. Complainant requests that the Presiding Officer issue a default order finding Chill Transportation LLC ("Respondent") liable for the violations alleged in the complaint filed in this matter on February 14, 2023 ("Complaint"). Complainant also seeks the assessment of a penalty in the amount of \$2,000. This request for a default order and assessment of penalties is based on Respondent's failure to file a timely answer within 30 days of service of the Complaint, as required by 40 C.F.R. § 22.15(a), and Respondent's associated waiver of its right to contest all facts alleged in the Complaint. Attached to this Motion for Default is Complainant's Memorandum in Support of the Motion.

MOTION FOR DEFAULT

In the Matter of: Chill Transportation LLC Docket Number: CWA-10-2023-0020

Page 1 of 2

Respectfully Submitted,

Date: November 7, 2023

PATRICK JOHNSON

Digitally signed by PATRICK JOHNSON Date: 2023.11.07 06:11:52 -09'00'

Patrick B. Johnson
Assistant Regional Counsel
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Region 10, Alaska Operations Office
222 West 7th Avenue, No. 19
Anchorage, Alaska 99513
Johnson.patrick@epa.gov
(907) 271-3914

MOTION FOR DEFAULT

In the Matter of: Chill Transportation LLC Docket Number: CWA-10-2023-0020

Page 2 of 2